Notified on 11.6.2010

Bhopal, 2nd June, 2010

No.1380/MPERC/2010 - In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 181 read with Sections 39(2)(d)(i), 40(c)(i), 66, 86(1)(c) and 86(2)(i) of the Electricity Act 2003, (No. 36 of 2003) and all power enabling it in that behalf, the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendments in Madhya Pradesh Electricity Balancing and Settlement Code notified on 30^{th} October, 2009.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY BALANCING AND SETTLEMENT CODE

1. <u>Preamble</u>

1.1 Some of the stakeholders have experienced difficulties in the interpretation of applicability of this Code. To obviate difficulties of the stakeholders, the Commission has proposed this Amendment.

2. <u>Short title, extent of application and commencement</u>

- 2.1 This Code shall be called "Madhya Pradesh Electricity Balancing and Settlement Code, 2009 (First Amendment) {No. AG-34(i) of 2010}".
- 2.2 As per amendment in the ensuing Section 3.
- 2.3 This Code shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

3. <u>Amendment to the Section 2</u>

In the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Balancing and Settlement Code, hereinafter called the 'Principal Code', in **Clause 2.2 of Section 2**, the following shall be replaced, namely :

"2.2 This Code shall apply within the geographical area of the State of Madhya Pradesh and shall apply to Intra-State Entities (excluding Intra-State Open Access Customers) in Madhya Pradesh in a manner as specified in this Code."

4. <u>Amendment to Section 11</u>

In the Principal Code, the existing **Clause 11.1 of Section 11**shall be deleted.

By Order of the Commission,

Commission Secretary